

No. 17-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESCLEY FONSECA PEREIRA,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
(Counsel of Record)
bgarcia@omm.com
JEREMY MALTBY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF IIRIRA CONFIRM THE TEXT’S REQUIREMENT THAT THE DATE AND TIME OF REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS BE INCLUDED IN A NOTICE TO APPEAR	6
A. The Plain Text Of The INA Requires A Notice To Appear To Include The Date And Time of Removal Proceedings In Order To Trigger The Stop-Time Rule	6
B. Statutory History Confirms That Congress Intended For The Notice To Appear To Be A Single Document Including Date And Time Of Proceedings	8
C. Legislative History Confirms That Congress Deliberately Required A Single Notice Including All Relevant Information	11
II. THE RULE ENDORSED BY THE COURT BELOW IS INCORRECT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The First Circuit Improperly Concluded That The Statutory Text And Structure Create An Ambiguity	16
B. “Administrative Context” Does Not Support The Government’s Rule	19
C. The Government’s Rule Is Contrary To The Legislative History And Reintroduces Precisely The Problem Congress Aimed To Cure In The 1996 Reform	22
1. <i>The court below relied on legislative history that actually contradicts its conclusion.</i>	22
2. <i>The government’s rule reintroduces precisely the problem the 1996 reform was designed to solve</i>	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	15
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	2
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 12
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	12
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	2
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orozco-Velasquez v. Lynch</i> , 817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2
<i>Santos-Quiroa v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2016)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	17
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	2
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	2, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(1)	9, 10, 11, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(2)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252b(a)(3)	9
18 U.S.C. §§ 3161-3174	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. H2374 (March 19, 1996) (statement of Rep. Dreier)	13
1996 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Department of Homeland Security, Fact Sheet: The Fiscal Year 2017 Budget (May 15, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/05/15/fact-sheet-fiscal-year-2017-budget-0	22
Department of Justice, DHS Notice to Appear Form I-862, https://www.justice.gov/eoir/dhs-notice-appear-form-i-862	10
Department of Justice, INS Order to Show Cause and Notice of Hearing Form I-221, https://www.justice.gov/eoir/ins-order-show-cause-and-notice-hearing-form-i-221	10
H.R. Rep. 104-469(I), 1996 WL 168955.....	<i>passim</i>
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107–296, 116 Stat. 2135	21
Paul B. Hunker III, <i>Cancellation of Removal or Cancellation of Relief? The 1996 IIRIRA Amendments: A Review and Critique of Section 240A(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , 15 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 1 (2000).....	14
<i>Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims</i> , 104th Cong. 1 (1995) (statement of Chairman Lamar Smith).....	12
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(a)	20
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Aliens and Nationality, Rules of Procedure for Proceedings Before Immigration Judges, 52 Fed. Reg. 2931 (1987)	19
Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures, 62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (1997)	20
